RESOLUTION NO. 10-060

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, DIRECTING THE ST. LUCIE COUNTY BUILDING OFFICIAL TO EXPEDITE THE REVIEW OF ALL BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS FOR COUNTY GRANT FUNDED AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of St. Lucie County, Florida, has made the following determinations:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 420.9076, Florida Statutes, the Board of County Commissioners has created the Affordable Housing Advisory Committee to make review County policies and procedures, ordinances, land development regulations and the Comprehensive Plan in order to make recommend specific actions or initiatives to encourage or facilitate affordable housing while protecting the ability of property to appreciate in value.
- 2. On January 27, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution No. 09-03 which accepted the 2008 Incentive Review and Recommendation Report of the Affordable Housing Advisory Committee, including a recommendation to expedite the review of building permit applications for affordable housing projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Lucie County, Florida,

- 1. The St. Lucie County Building Official is here by directed to expedite the review of all building permit applications for affordable housing projects receiving grant funds through St. Lucie County.
 - 2. This resolution shall take effect on March 10, 2010.

After motion and second, the vote on this Resolution was as follows:

| Chairman Charles Grande | AYE |
|---|------------|
| Vice-Chairman Doug Coward | AYE |
| Commissioner Paula A. Lewis Commissioner Chris Craft | AYE AYE |
| | |

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Lucie County, Florida, on this 9th day of March, 2010.

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

CORRECTNESS;

County Attorney